unaudited pro forma condensed combined statements of operations for the six months ended June 30, 2018 and
the year ended December 31, 2017 are based on the historical financial statements of the Company and Waitr.
The unaudited pro forma adjustments are based on information currently available, assumptions, and estimates
underlying the unaudited pro forma adjustments are described in the accompanying notes. Actual results may
differ materially from the assumptions used to present the accompanying unaudited pro forma condensed
combined financial information.

86

(1)

% %

(2) )
% %

% %
% %

TABLE OF CONTENTS

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED BALANCE SHEET
(in thousands)

As of
June 30, 2018

Pro Forma
Adjustments
(Assuming
Minimum

Redemptions)

Debt
Financings

Adjustments

As of
June 30, 2018 Additional Pro

Forma
Adjustments
(Assuming
Maximum

Redemptions)

As of
June 30, 2018

Waitr
(Historical)

Landcadia
(Historical)

Pro Forma
Combined
Assuming
Minimum

Redemptions

Pro Forma
Combined
(Assuming
Maximum

Redemptions)
ASSETS

Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents $ 1,802 $ 228 $ 235,813 $82,050 $221,593 $ (171,593 $ 75,000

(75,000 25,000
(8,750

(14,550
Restricted Cash 1,250 1,250 1,250
Accounts receivable, net 2,777 — — 2,777 2,777
Capitalized contract costs, current 1,364 — — 1,364 1,364
Services receivable 813 — — 813 813
Other current assets 2,845 14 — 2,859 2,859

Total current assets 9,601 242 137,513 83,300 230,656 (146,593 84,063
Cash and cash equivalents held in trust — 235,813 (235,813 — —
Property and equipment, net 2,602 — — 2,602 2,602
Capitalized contract costs, current 643 — — 643 643
Goodwill 1,408 — — 1,408 1,408
Intangible assets, net 327 — — 327 327
Other noncurrent assets 36 — — 36 36

Total assets 14,617 236,055 (98,300 83,300 235,672 (146,593 89,079
LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY

Current Liabilities
Accounts payable 1,076 53 — 1,129 1,129
Gratuities payable 612 — — 612 612
Deferred revenue, current 2,536 — — 2,536 2,536
Income tax payable 9 271 — 280 280
Accrued payroll 1,077 — — 1,077 1,077
Accrued interest 475 — (475 — —
Accrued professional fees 3,054 — — 3,054 3,054
Short-term loan 1,957 — — 1,957 1,957
Other current liabilities 1,275 — — 1,275 1,275

Total current liabilities 12,071 324 (475 — 11,920 — 11,920
Long-term liabilities
Term loan 24,066 24,066 24,066
Convertible notes, net 8,504 — (8,504 57,760 57,760 57,760
Bifurcated embedded derivative on convertible notes 10 — (10 — —
Accrued workers’ compensation liability 1,250 — 1,250 1,250
Deferred revenue, noncurrent 1,184 — 1,184 1,184
Other noncurrent liabilities 39 8,750 (8,750 39 39

Total liabilities 23,058 9,074 (17,739 81,826 96,219 — 96,219
Common stock subject to possible conversion (21,913,368

shares at conversion value as of June, 2018) — 221,981 (221,981 — —
Stockholders’ equity (deficit)
Class A common stock, $0.0001 par value — — 2 5 (2 3

2 0
1

Class F common stock, $0.0001 par value — 1 (1 — —
Convertible Voting Preferred Stock: Seed I, Par Value of

$0.00001 — — — — —
Convertible Voting Preferred Stock: Seed II, Par Value of

$0.00001 — — — — —
Convertible Voting Preferred Stock: Seed AA, Par Value of

$0.00001 — — — — —
Common Stock, Par Value of  $0.00001 — — — — —
Additional paid-in capital 39,005 3,204 221,979 1,474 201,454 (171,591 54,863

(75,000 25,000
(2

1,795
8,999

Accumulated deficit (47,446 1,795 (1,795 (62,006 (62,006
(14,550

(10
Total stockholders’ equity (deficit) (8,441 5,000 141,420 1,474 139,453 (146,593 (7,140

Total liabilities and stockholders’ equity (deficit) $ 14,617 $236,055 $ (98,300 $83,300 $235,672 $ (146,593 $ 89,079

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information.

87

(A) (K) )(I)

)(B) (J)

)(D)

)(E)
(K)

)
)(A)

) )

)(G)

)

(K)

)(G) (K)

)(G)

)(D)

)

)(C)

(C) )(I)
(B) (J)
(H)

)(H)

(C) (K) )(I)

)(B) (J)

)(B)
(F)
(G)

) )(F) ) )
)(E)

)(G)

) ) )
) )

TABLE OF CONTENTS

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
(in thousands, except share and per share data)

Six Months Ended
June 30, 2018

Pro Forma
Adjustments
(Assuming

Minimum &
Maximum

Redemptions)

Debt
Financings

Adjustments

Six Months
Ended June 30,

2018

Waitr
(Historical)

Landcadia
(Historical)

Pro Forma
Combined
(Assuming

Minimum &
Maximum

Redemptions)

Revenue $ 28,569 $ — $ — $ 28,569
Operating expenses:

Operations and support 18,414 — — 18,414
Sales and marketing 5,139 — — 5,139
Research and development 1,197 — — 1,197
General and administrative 13,957 414 — 14,371
Depreciation and amortization 502 — — 502
Related party expenses 48 — — 48
Loss on disposal of assets 8 — — 8

Total operating expenses 39,265 414 — — 39,679
(Loss) from operations (10,696 (414 — — (11,110

Other expenses and losses, net
Interest expense (income), net 461 (1,622 1,622 1,553 1,558

(456
Gain on derivative (327 — 327 0
Other expenses (38 — — (38

Net (loss) before income taxes (10,792 1,208 (1,493 (1,553 (12,630

Income tax expense 34 266 — — 34
(266

Net (loss) income $ (10,826 $ 942 $(1,227 $(1,553 $ (12,664

Earnings per Share – Minimum
Redemption Scenario

Net (Loss) per shares of common
stock – basic and diluted $ (0.97 $ (0.04 $ (0.24

Weighted average shares of common
stock outstanding – basic and
diluted 11,172,929 7,616,014 53,703,841

Earnings per Share – Maximum
Redemption Scenario

Net (Loss) per shares of common
stock – basic and diluted $ (0.97 $ (0.04 $ (0.32

Weighted average shares of common
stock outstanding – basic and
diluted 11,172,929 7,616,014 39,264,721

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information.

88

) ) )

) (AA) (EE)

)(BB)

) (CC)

) )
) ) ) )

(DD) (EE)

)(AA)

) ) ) )

) ) )

) ) )

TABLE OF CONTENTS

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
FOR YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2017

(in thousands, except share and per share data)

Twelve Months Ended
December 31, 2017

Twelve Months
Ended

December 31,
2017

Waitr
(Historical)

Landcadia
(Historical)

Pro Forma
Adjustments
(Assuming

Minimum &
Maximum

Redemptions)

Debt
Financings

Adjustments

Pro Forma
Combined
(Assuming

Minimum &
Maximum

Redemptions)

Revenues $ 22,911 $ — $ 22,911
Operating expenses
Operations and support 17,668 — — 17,668
Sales and marketing 5,617 — 5,617
Research and development 1,586 — — 1,586
General and administrative 12,601 480 — 13,081
Depreciation and amortization 723 — — 723
Related party expenses 182 — — 182
Impairment of intangible assets 584 — — 584
Loss on disposal of assets 33 — — 33
Total operating expenses 38,994 480 — — 39,474
Operating (loss) (16,083 (480 — — (16,563

Other expenses and losses, net:
Interest expense (income), net 281 (1,798 1,798 3,093 3,091

(283
(Gain) Loss on derivative 52 — (52 (0
(Gain) Loss on debt extinguishment 10,537 — — 10,537
Other expenses (52 — — (52
Net (Loss) before income taxes (26,901 1,318 (1,463 (3,093 (30,139

Income tax expense 6 448 — — 6
(448

Net (Loss) $ (26,907 $ 870 $(1,015 $(3,093 $ (30,145

Earnings per Share – Minimum
Redemption Scenario

Net (Loss) per shares of common
stock – basic and diluted $ (2.42 $ (0.05 $ (0.56

Weighted average shares of common
stock outstanding – basic and
diluted 11,141,548 7,553,650 53,703,841